# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.



county of Lincoln, on an execution in favor of the State of Maine, which execution issued on a judgment rendered on the prosecution of a scire facias on the forfeiture of their recognizance, entered into for the appearance of said Hogan at the Court of Common Pleas, in Lincoln county, to answer to a warrant in favor of the State against said Hogan, on the complaint of Daniel Carter; and said persons having been detained in prison since August last, and totally unable to discharge said execution.

THEREFORE RESOLVED, That said Hogan, Jones and Foster, be, and hereby are released from all liabilities on said execution and said judgment; and the keeper of the gaol at Wiscasset, aforesaid, is hereby authorized and directed to discharge said

Hogan, Jones and Foster from said commitment. A miles addition may A maked and have admirable these of nogularized (limitan)

Approved Mobility 14, 1939.

#### CHAP. 15.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to cause a Gun House to be erected in Farmington.

Approved February 14, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Governor be authorized to cause, by and with consent of Council, a Gun House, of suitable dimensions, to be erected in the town of Farmington, in the County of Kennebec, on a lot of land belonging to this State: and to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sums of money, not exceeding one hundred and twenty five dollars as shall be necessary for that purpose.

# be respectively a first the mean of the season of the last of the season of the season

Resolve in favor of Zadock Bishop and eighteen others.

Discourse view in the same of the same of the same of the same said the

RESOLVED, That there be granted to each of the following persons, viz: Zadock Bishop, Daniel Lothrop, William Pettingill, William Turner, James Lindsay, Nathaniel House, George Lothrop, Alpheus Turner, Abner Curtis, Lincoln Curtis, Howard Lindsay, William B. Curtis, Thomas Lindsey, Joseph Bishop, Nathaniel Bishop, Daniel Lothrop, Junr. Reuel Pettingill, Sullivan Lothrop and Levitt Lothrop, all of Leeds, in the County of Kennebec, a lot of land containing one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected severally by them, or their respective agents thereunto lawfully authorized, from any otherwise unappropriated

lots of land in the east half of township number six in the second range of townships, north of Bingham's purchase in Penobscot County: Upon condition, that each of the above named persons who shall, within two years, make selection of a lot of land under this Resolve, and notify the Land Agent of the number of the lot selected, shall within three years after such selection be made, cause five acres of such lot to be cleared and improved, and a house to be built, and shall cause a family to reside thereon. And upon performance of the foregoing conditions, the Land Agent is authorized, empowered and directed to execute to each of the above named persons, who shall exhibit to him satisfactory evidence of such performance, his heirs or legal representatives, a good and sufficient deed of the lot by him selected, to have and to hold the same in fee simple, to him, his heirs and assigns forever.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent cause the above mentioned half township to be surveyed and laid out into lots of one hundred and sixty acres each, within one year from the passing of this Resolve.

## the term of the trade for the first product of the first fir and to mind about notes a CHAP. 17. In word of the servor is good

Resolve laying a tax on the several Counties in this State.

Approved February 14, 1829.

The state of the s

RESOLVED, That the sums annexed to the several Counties, contained in the following schedule, be, and the same are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and for other purposes ordered by law.

CUMBERLAND, Fourteen thousand dollars. Four thousand and nine hundred dollars. LINCOLN. KENNEBEC, Six thousand dollars. Three thousand dollars. HANCOCK, Washington, Four thousand four hundred and thirty five dollars. OXFORD. Five thousand dollars. Three thousand and three hundred dollars. Somerset,
Penobscot,
Waldo,
Three thousand and three manners.
Six thousand and seventy dollars.
Seven thousand dollars.

Six thousand dollars.

York.